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Introduction

Since the early 1990s, weekend tourism has expaindgduth Africa. There has been an increasing
number of city folk wanting to experience the rdifél, and remote areas have increasingly positione
themselves to fulfil this demand. The declinintgatienship between agriculture and rural service
areas such as small towns has also played a Hbsvever, areas such as these must be careful, as
increased development might in fact jeopardiseral town’s attractiveness as a tourist destination.
With the economic recession, the tourist town ofi@oom has experienced rapid decline, and it has

been asked whether the same could occur in Clarens.

Against this background, the following report aitosassess the current nature of tourism and tourist
businesses in Clarens and to identify risk factord areas of potential growth. The report is didid
into two sections. The first section deals withaamalysis of visitor questionnaires, while the seto
section focuses on a discussion of business questi@s. Examining the tourist industry is
important considering that an estimated 130 0008@ 000 overnight visitors and another 20 000 —
30 000 day tourists visit Clarens on an annual sb#&b 000 visit units in total), generating
approximately R200 million of revenue for the ar@he report shows that Clarens has performed

very well despite the worldwide recession.

Section A: Visitors

This section gives an overview of overnight and dajtors in Clarens. First, the methodology of
data collection is discussed. Second follows araialgic profile of the tourists and the third segtio
presents information about Clarens as a touestimhtion. Lastly, the tourists’ chosen actigtand

spending patterns are discussed in detail.

Al. Methodology

The main data presented in this report were obddfireen questionnaires that were distributed to and
completed by tourists and businesses. Prior tuleiting the questionnaires, a qualitative studg wa
undertaken during a field trip to Clarens in whinformal interviews were conducted with different
stakeholders in the tourism industry. A desktoplgtoonsulted surveys that were previously done on
Clarens, after which a pilot study was done in Whjciestionnaires were sent out for review by the
community of Clarens and researchers. The feedbemived was then incorporated into the final

guestionnaires.

Al.1 Data collection
Three methods were used to complete the questi@snaiFirst, questionnaires were left at the

different locations for four months. The questianes for tourists staying in guesthouses for one or

1



more nights were left at various guesthouses inaaadnd Clarens. The owners and managers of the
guesthouses were asked to encourage their guesimart@ipate in the survey. Secondly,
guestionnaires for day visitors were left at senastaurants and coffee shops in the town squaee. Th
agreement with the owners and managers of thetzaurasts was that the waiters would receive an
amount for each questionnaire completed by a dsifjowi Third, as the above two methods did not
lead to an adequate response; fieldworkers wereettaand employed to complete the questionnaires

with visitors.

A total of 475 questionnaires were completed. Malsthe questionnaires (78.0%, n=372) were

completed by overnight visitors, while day visita@mpleted 22.0% (n=103) of the questionnaires.

Al.2 The questionnaires

Structured questionnaires were used to gather m#bon regarding the perceptions of tourists
visiting Clarens. The questionnaires were divided four sections. The first part focused on basic
demographic information and the basic details spoadents’ visits to Clarens (e.g. number of nights
spent in Clarens and reasons for visiting the towhg second section asked respondents to indicate
and rate the activities they participated in. le third section, visitors had to elaborate morehmir
perceptions regarding Clarens as a tourist towe [&kt section focused on an evaluation of certain

aspects of Clarens and respondents’ household eacom

Al.3 Limitations and challenges related to the mbodology

One problem experienced at first during data cobbecwas the low response rate obtained from the
study area. It seems as if people were reluctafitl t;m yet another questionnaire about Clarens.
Furthermore, many guesthouses spoke about a lachterest of their guests in filling out the
guestionnaires and mentioned that they were cautiot to bother the guests too much as they are
their paying customers. The travel distance tofamh the study area made it difficult to be part of
the study on a continuous basis, to monitor thecgas® properly and to assist immediately with

difficulties that arose.

Providing assistance to the different stakeholgeoved to be a challenge because the researchers
only learned about problems when the area wasedisitack of interest from the different
stakeholders proved a challenge as well. Duringsé to Clarens in June, a new strategy was
formulated in order to finish the study in time a@odcounteract the poor response rate: four stedent
were asked to assist with the data collection. &lstadents were assigned to serve questionnaires in
person to overnight and day visitors. Another stideas asked to go to the businesses and ask the

managers or owners if they would complete the quesaires.

The following sections provide a biographic profiethe visitors and visitors’ perceptions of Clage

as a tourist destination.



A2. Biographic profile of respondents

This section provides a demographic profile of oigint and day visitors to Clarens. Demographic
information such as respondents’ place of origiendgr, population group, age, family size,

education level, type of employment and incomeésented in more detail.

A2.1 Gender and population group
Table 1 shows the gender and race of the respaidantome cases, both partners of a visiting pair

completed the questionnaire.

Table 1: Gender and population group of respondeirt Clarens, 2010
Gender and population group | Overnight visitors Day visitors Total
n % n % n %

Male 177 44.6 50 43.1 227 44.2
Gender Female 220 55.4 66 56.9 286 55.8
Total 397 100.0 116 100.0 513 100.0
Pepulati White 310 92.8 84 89.4 394 92.1
opuiation " otner 24 7.2 10 10.6 34 7.9
Total 334 100.0 94 100.0 428 100.0

There was not a great difference between overrgttday respondents’ gender and race. Slightly
more women (55.8%) than men (44.2%) completed ohead. In addition, racial integration in the
Clarens tourist sector appears to be limited. Thrity of respondents that indicated their raceewve
from white households (92.1%). One could then lagk a larger portion of the emerging black

tourism market could be penetrated.

A2.2 Place of origin

Place of origin is an important factor for targete@rketing. Table 2 reflects on the place of

permanent residence of the visitors to Clarens.



Table 2: Place of origin of visitors to ClarensQ20

Overnight visitors Day visitors Total
Place of origin n % n % n %
Gauten 177 50.9 38 42.2 215 49.1
Free Stat 60 17.2 19 21.1 79 18.0
OutsideSouth Africe 38 10.9 13 14.4 51 11.6
Kwa-zulu Nata 30 8.6 6 6.7 36 8.2
Eastern Cay 11 3.2 6 6.7 17 3.9
Western Carf 11 3.2 2 2.2 13 3.0
Mpumalang 8 2.3 3 3.3 11 2.5
Northern Cap 7 2.0 1 11 8 1.8
North Wes 5 1.4 2 2.2 7 1.6
Limpopc 1 0.3 0 0.0 1 0.2
Total 348 100.0 90 100.0 438 100.0

As indicated in the table above, the vast majarityovernight and day respondents are from South
Africa, more specifically the provinces of Gautdd§.1%) and the Free State (18.0%). Proximity to
Clarens is probably the main reason why visitomnfrGauteng and the Free State outnumber the
other provinces. Kwa-Zulu Natal represented thetfohighest percentage of visitors to Clarens for
this study (8.2%). In addition, the majority osp@ndents were from either cities or larger-sized
towns, indicating that Clarens is a popular ‘smaln’ get away destination for citizens in larger
cities. The third highest number of guests cammfother countries, showing that Clarens seems to
be a popular tourist destination for internatiogalests; 10.9% of overnight and 14.4% of day

respondents were from a country outside South &fric

A2.3 Age
The respondents were asked to fill in their agél&8 show the age groups of the respondents that

answered this particular question.

Table 3: Age of respondents in Clarens, 2010
Overnight visitors Day visitors Total
Age of respondents - % - % - %
<25 50 14.5 10 10.9 60 13.7
26 — 40 128 37.0 38 41.3 166 37.9
41 - 59 103 29.8 35 38.0 138 315
60+ 65 18.8 9 9.8 74 16.9
Total 346 100.0 92 100.0 438 100.0




As indicated in the table above, the majority afp@ndents fell between the ages of 26 and 59 years.
However, significantly more day visitors indicatdtat they were between 26 and 59 years old
(79.3%) than their overnight counterparts (66.8%)possible reason for this is that people in these
age categories are often more mobile than olddtsadiB.8% of overnight respondents were 60 years
or older compared to less than 10.0% of the dayovisbeing from that same age bracket. The data
also suggest that there is room to focus on olé#ovrs in marketing the area, since they might fil
mid-week bed-space. The following figure looks &e trelationship that the size of one’s

accompanying family/friend group may have with wiggtrespondents are overnight or day visitors.

% of accompanying adults and children
90.0 316
80.0 716
70.0
o 60.0 55.1
oo
g 200 421
3 40.0 ' 39'231 .
S - 28.4
o 30.0
18.7 8.4
20.0 13.3
i
0.0
4 or more No 1 or more
One adult | 2-3 adults adults children children
I Sleep over visitors 42 .1 39.2 18.7 71.6 28.4
O Day visitors 55.1 31.6 13.3 81.6 18.4
Figure 1: Percentage of accompanying adults andldren for visitors in Clarens, 2010

The figure above shows that overnight visitors wareompanied to a greater extent by two or more
adults (57.9%) and children (28.4%) than were dmsjtors. Day visitors tended to be in smaller
groups than overnight visitors were. More than (§85.1%) of the day respondents said that they
were accompanied by only one adult and less théftha(18.4%) had children with them. The
average family size for day and overnight visitwess calculated at 2.99.

A2.4 Education, employment and income
This section reflects on the education, employmamd income level of the respondents. The

educational level, employment status and househelzime of the respondents is shown in the table
below.



Table 4: Education, employment and income of tlespondents in Clarens, 2010

Categories Overnight visitors Day visitors Total
n % n % n %
Primary or some secondaty 4 1.1 2 2.1 6 1.3
é Completed secondary 44 125 12 12.8 56 12.6
§ Tertiary 138 39.3 36 38.3 174 39.1
3 | Post-graduate 165 47.0 44 46.8 209 47.0
Total 351 100.0 94 100.0 445 100.0
Self employed 29 8.9 17 17.9 46 11.0
:]EJ Formally employed 246 75.7 67 70.5 313 74.5
€ | Student/ learner 1 5.2 2 2.1 19 4.5
3 | Pensioner/ retired 2r 83 9 9.5 36 8.6
,_% Housewife/ homemaker 6 1.8 6 1.4
Total 325 100.0 95 100.0 420 100.0
Below R200 000 54 17.3 15 17.6 69 17.3
R200 001-R400 000 68 21.7 19 22.4 87 21.9
GEJ R400 001-R700 000 86 27.5 21 24.7 107 26.9
8 | R700 001-R1 000 000 43 153 14 16.5 62 15.6
= | R1000 001-R1 500 000 32 10.2 5 5.9 37 9.3
Above R1 500 001 25 8.0 11 12.9 36 9.0
Total 313 100.0 85 100.0 398 100.0

There were more similarities than differences betwthe education background, employment status

and income level of the overnight and day visitors:

* The majority of the respondents were well educaldadre than 85.0% of overnight and day
visitors completed either a tertiary degree or {gpatiuate studies.

* Most of the respondents were employed, either fbynoa working for themselves (85.5%). A
minor employment-related difference was noted wéfjard to day respondents (17.9%) being
twice as likely to be self-employed than their aight counterparts (8.9%). In addition, more
students and housewives / homemakers were ovenigitars than day visitors.

* Although some of the respondents did not want 8rldse sensitive information such as
income, those respondents that answered the gueséie high-income visitors. The average
household income of the overnight respondents wasnd R628 000 per annum and for day
visitors it was around R645 000 per annum. Almadt (#8.7%) of the respondents’ household
incomes were between R200 001 and R400 000 (21&@%3400 001 and R700 000 (26.9%).
Approximately a third (33.9%) of the respondenisu$ehold incomes were above R700 000.



A3. Clarens as tourist destination

This section focuses on how visitors experienceddisas a tourist destination. Attention is given t
the following aspects: details regarding previousity to Clarens, respondents’ introduction to
Clarens, other destinations that were considerddrédevisitors chose Clarens as their tourist

destination, and reasons why visitors eventualiyeseon Clarens as the tourist town to visit.

A3.1 Previous visits to Clarens
Visitors were asked to indicate the number of titieey had visited Clarens before. Clarens appears
to be a popular tourist destination to return tesi91.1% of overnight and 81.6% of all respondents

indicated that they had visited Clarens on previmecasions.

A3.1.1 Number of previous visits
Information on the number of previous visits magiedspondents who indicated that they had visited

Clarens before is given in Figure 2 below.

35.0
30.0
25.0
)
8 20.0
[=
[}
g 15.0
(]
a
10.0
5.0
0.0
One 2-3 4-5 6-10 More than 10
@ Sleep over visitors 32.1 27.2 17.6 8.3 14.8
O Day visitors 30.9 20.6 13.2 14.7 20.6
Figure 2: Number of previous visits to Clarens byrrent visitors in Clarens, 2010

Almost a third of overnight (32.1%) and day respamtd (30.9%) indicated that this was their second
visit to Clarens. More overnight respondents (%¢).8han day respondents (33.8%) had visited
Clarens between two to five times. However, daytaiis seem to return more frequently to Clarens
than overnight visitors. More than a third of ey visitor respondents (35.3%) indicated that they
visited Clarens more than six times compared ty @3.1% of overnight visitors. A remarkable

20.6% of day visitors visited Clarens more thantieres before compared to only 14.8% of overnight
visitors. The proximity of Clarens to cities in Gemg and the Free State most likely plays a



significant role in the large number of respondestsirning to the town. In addition, the variety of

activities in and around Clarens is probably anotha&in reason for visitors to return.

The perception of Clarens as a popular touristimsdn was confirmed when respondents were
asked the date of their previous visit. More thatff bf overnight respondents (53.1%) indicated that
they had visited Clarens at least once before kD2@pproximately a quarter (24.3%) of overnight
respondents visited Clarens last in 2009 and 2hdfdre 2009. Many of the day respondents had last
been to Clarens in 2009 (38.1%), while 30.2% shé&l twere in Clarens during 2010 and 31.7%
indicated that the date of their last visit wasdoef2009. February and April were the months in
which overnight respondents visited most often jmesly, while day respondents’ last visits were
most frequently between the months of January gi. A

A3.1.2 Number of nights visitors sleep over
It is usually important for tourist destinationskeep tourists in town for as long as possibleufedg3
indicates the number of nights respondents slegt during their last trip to Clarens.

45.0

39.2
40.0

35.0

30.0

25.0

20.0

Percentage

15.0

10.0

5.0

.0

One night Two nights Three to four nights  More than four nights

Figure 3: Number of nights that respondents stayeder in Clarens, 2010

As shown in the figure above, the majority of \os#t (84.5%) sleep over for two or more nights. Most
overnight visitors (39.2%) indicated they are stgybver for two nights, while 33.7% and 11.7%
were spending three to four or more than four sightClarens. The average number of nights spent
in Clarens was calculated as 2.86 nights per vRiégspondents from Gauteng stayed over for longer
periods (53.5% for more than three nights) thasétoom any other area. Respondents from the Free
State (52.3%), Kwa-Zulu Natal (50.0%) and outsidetB Africa (33.2%) mostly sleep over for two
nights, while visitors from the other provinces deto stay over for just one night. As Clarens is
mainly a weekend destination, the challenge isxterel the number of nights visitors would be



sleeping in Clarens. Focusing specifically on oltbeirists and foreign tourists might be a way to

increase utilization of mid-week beds.

A3.2 Respondents’ introduction to Clarens
Visitors were askeddw they got to know about Clarens for the firsteintheir responses are

captured in Table 5.

Table 5: Source of information about Clarens agaurist destination, 2010
: Overnight visitors Day visitors Total
Information source
n % n % n %
Word of mouth 233 65.3 56 54.9 289 63.0
Previous visits 31 8.7 11 10.8 42 9.2
Passing through 2B 6.4 15 14.7 38 8.3
Travel guides/magazines 26 7.3 5 4.9 31 6.8
Internet 23 6.4 4 3.9 27 5.9
Reside locally 14 3.9 8 7.8 22 4.8
TV/ Radio 7 2.0 3 2.9 10 2.2
Total 357 100.0 102 100.0 459 100.0

As shown in the table above, word of mouth is hytlfee best advertisement for Clarens as a tourist
destination. Both overnight (65.3%) and day respotsl (54.9%) indicated that they had decided to
visit Clarens after a friend or relative told thaeimout Clarens being a town worth visiting. Morertha
twice as many day respondents (14.7%) were inteditic Clarens by passing through the town on
the way to somewhere else than their overnight teoparts (6.4%). A previous visit to the town also
convinced both day (10.8%) and overnight (8.7%jpwoeslents to return to Clarens. More overnight
than day visitors decided to visit Clarens becafdeavel guides (7.3% compared to 4.9%) and the
Internet (6.4% compared to 3.9%). Day respondest® wnore likely than overnight respondents to
reside in the local area. Television and radimgprmmes had only a slight impact in influencing

people to visit Clarens.

The internet is a relatively important means foolking accommodations. Overnight visitors were
asked if they made use of a web-based bookingraystad 42.0% of the respondents said that they
did. When asked which internet sites were usedyrapmdation and venue sites were mentioned the

most (especiallywww.where-to-stay.co.ja Search engines such as Google, the guesthouses’

websites and the website of Clarens itself alseguigopular ways to find accommodation. Lesser-

mentioned websites included SANpark (South Afribitional Parks) and timeshare websites.



A3.3 Other destinations considered
Visitors were asked if they considered any othestidation before deciding to visit Clarens (see

Table 6).

Table 6: Other destinations considered before chiog Clarens, 2010
Other destinations considered Overnight visitors Day visitors Total
n % n % n %
None 161 524 43 47.3 204 51.3
Other South Africa destination 42 13.7 19 20.9 61 15.3
Other Free State tow 34 11.1 8 8.8 42 10.6
Drakensber 31 10.1 6 6.6 37 9.3
Golden Gat 16 5.2 10 11.0 26 6.5
Dullstroorr 9 2.9 3 3.3 12 3.0
Lesothc 11 3.6 0 0.0 11 2.8
Other countrie 3 1.0 2 2.2 5 1.3
Total 307 100.0 91 100.0 398 100.0

More than half of the overnight (52.4%) respondemd 47.3% of day respondents indicated that
they did not consider any other destination thamarélls. Respondents that considered other
destinations considered a wide range of altermgtivee vast number of different South African
destinations were mentioned such as Cape TownC8ynMpumalanga, and coastal areas. Specific
areas that were mentioned multiple times includeertFree State towns, the Drakensberg area,
Golden Gate, Dullstroom and Lesotho. These aredhB {lae exception of Dullstroom) are relatively
near to Clarens and once again illustrate the itapoe that proximity plays when visitors consider

tourist destinations.

A3.4 Reasons for choosing Clarens as tourist desétion
There are some differences in the reasons why mlgrand day visitors decided to visit Clarens
rather than any other town. The reasons why respaadhose to visit Clarens are reflected in Table

7.
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Table 7: Reasons for choosing Clarens as a toudsstination over other towns, 2010

Oyernight Day visitors Total
Reason for choosing Clarens visitors

n % n % n %
Scenery, tranquility, mountains, beg 71 24.1 18 20.9 89 23.4
New experle.nc; came sp(_eqlflcally ti 43 14.6 o8 326 71 18.7
see Clarens; outdoor activities
Centrally locate 41 13.9 16 18.6 57 15.0
Recommendatic 33 11.2 0 0.0 33 8.7
Begn here before, love the place, reg 23 78 5 58 28 74
visitors
Art, shopping restauran 21 7.1 7 8.1 28 7.4
Accommodatio 24 8.2 4 4.7 28 7.4
Stop over en rou 21 7.1 4 4.7 25 6.6
Family 10 3.4 4 4.7 14 3.7
Snow 7 2.4 0 0.0 7 1.8
Total 294| 100.0 86 100.0 380| 100.0

The following notes relate to the reasons thatasisichose Clarens as a tourist town to visit above

other tourist destinations:

The most important reason that overnight respomsdeisit Clarens is related to the scenery,
tranquillity and beauty. Almost a quarter (24.19)overnight respondents mentioned the
scenery and tranquillity as the most importantaader choosing Clarens over other towns.
While the scenery was also an important aspeddgrrespondents (20.9% said it was the most
important reason for choosing Clarens), new expegge and outdoor activities were reasons
mentioned much more often by day visitors (32.6B&ntby overnight visitors (14.6%) as to
why they chose to come to Clarens.

Both overnight (13.9%) and day respondents (18.6%Mtioned the proximity of Clarens to
their own place of residence as the third most mgwd reason for visiting Clarens.

Aspects mentioned by overnight respondents butopatlay respondents for visiting Clarens
rather than another town were recommendations fireends and family and the weather,
specifically winter time.

Other reasons given for visiting Clarens includege of the atmosphere in the town, the art,
shopping and restaurant facilities, the pleasaobramodation available, the convenience of

Clarens as a stopover on a journey and familyedletasons.

A separate but related question asked touristsiwigeneral they visited Clarens. The main reasons

given by tourists are reflected in the figure belgee Figure 4).
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Figure 4: Reasons for visiting Clarens, 2010 (%)

The three most important reasons why overnight amdents visit Clarens are: they wanted a
weekend away and needed a holiday (28.5%), thegyethie peace, tranquillity and atmosphere
associated with Clarens (24.8%) and finally thes,adrafts, shopping and restaurants (10.1%).
Although day respondents mentioned similar reasonsisiting Clarens, they mentioned the peace
and tranquillity (26.7%) as the main reason foitivig Clarens. Twice as many day visitors (20.0%)
as overnight respondents said the arts and cehitgps and eating places were the deciding faabors t
travel to Clarens. The third reason for day visitawas weekend getaway considerations (17.8%).
Other reasons mentioned more often by overnighgoregents than day visitors were friends and
family, Clarens being used as a stopover en rootsoimewhere else, the central location and
respondents visiting Clarens regularly. Day vistan turn more often mentioned aspects such as
wanting to experience new tourist places and Ctateing recommended than did their overnight

counterparts.

A3.5 Positive and negative experiences related @larens

Tourists were asked to rate their overall expeeeoicClarens as a tourist destination on a scale of
one to ten (one representing a very negative expegi and ten representing a very positive
experience). The following section reflects upoestratings (see Figure 5) as well as on positide a
negative aspects of Clarens reported by respondBmésreasons why tourists’ expectations were not

met are also elaborated on in more detalil.
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Figure 5: Tourists’ ratings of Clarens as a toutiglestination, 2010

From the figure above, it can be seen that thenihajof the overnight as well as the day visitoaser
their experience in Clarens as very positive. Thexe only a small difference (less than one pejcent
between overnight and day visitors in their avenagmg of Clarens (8.49% and 8.35% respectively).
As indicated in Figure 5, the vast majority of r@sgents rated the tourist experience in Clarens as
positive or excellent. The only difference was thightly more overnight visitors than day visitors
gave Clarens an excellent rating (50.1% comparet4t®%). Contributing factors such as friendly
people, hospitality services, and the town beirgueland quaint were cited most often by overnight
visitors as reasons for the high ratings listethmtable above, while nature, mountains, freslauadr
scenery were listed as the main reasons for pesititings by day visitors. Although low and average
ratings were a small minority (6.7% for overniginida6.5% for day visitors), the reasons for these
negative ratings need to be investigated and aslelleg® ensure sustainable tourist growth in Clarens

Positive and negative aspects of Clarens are teflamn in the section that follows.

A3.5.1 Positive aspects of visiting Clarens
Visitors were asked to indicate the most positispest of their tourist experience in Clarens. Their
answers correspond well with the reasons resposddrise Clarens as a tourist destination in the

first place (see Table 8).

13



Table 8: Most positive aspects of visiting Clare@910

- . Oyermght Day visitors Total
Positive experiences visitors
n % n % n %
Nature, mountains, fresh air, scenery 111 33.2 23 27.7 134 32.1
galsir:]?ly people, hospitality, service, cle: 62 18.6 21 o5 3 33 19.9
Peace, quiet, tranquility 59 17.7 15 18.1 74 17.7
Art, crafts, shops, restaurants 43 12.9 10 12.0 53 12.7
Good accommodation 30 9.0 2 2.4 32 7.7
Lovely all around experience, love the place 16 4.8 10 12.0 26 6.2
Family, friends 13 3.9 2 2.4 15 3.6
Total 334| 100.0 83| 100.0 417| 100.0

As indicated in the table above, both overnight dagl visitors highlighted nature elements as the

most positive aspect of Clarens. The friendly peppbspitality and service were rated second most

positive, followed by peace and the quiet environtm&hereafter follows a positive assessment of the

arts and crafts, shops and restaurant businessa® &ernight than day respondents noted the

accommodation as the most positive element, wrale réspondents in general gave more positive

comments related to their overall experiences wi@larens than their overnight counterparts.

A3.5.2 Negative aspects of visiting Clarens

Not many visitors indicated negative aspects rdl&detheir Clarens experience. This section reflect

on the negative aspects that visitors did mentimh $pecific expectations of Clarens that were not

met (see Figure 6).
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Figure 6: Most negative aspects of visiting Clasg 2010

The following notes relate to the negative aspexperienced by Clarens visitors:

A large percentage of overnight (37.9%) and dapoedents (41.3%) stated that they did not
experience anything negative when they visitedesr Although the average rating of Clarens
was very positive, the negative aspects that weeationed might have an influence in
respondents’ choices to visit or sleep over in €larin the future.
The greatest critiqgue of Clarens by both overn{dt4%) and day respondents (20.0%) was
that the town is becoming too expensive, overcralaied commercialised.
Overnight customers in particular also mentioned bervice and food as well as unfriendly
locals as negative aspects of their visit (14.7% dwernight compared to 9.3% of day
respondents).
Concerns about beggars, car guards, hawkers, kakersacism were put forth more often by
day respondents (10.7%) than by overnight gues484B3
A number of overnight respondents (13.3%) said Hsat weather (such as the cold) and air
pollution were negative aspects of their Clarenseeence.
Other negative elements that were mentioned tosaeteextent (less than 10.0% of
respondents per aspect) were roads and infrasteucghops closing too early and
accommodation. Day visitors (5.3%) in particulaghlighted accommodation as a negative

feature of Clarens.
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Considerably more day (85.0%) than overnight redpots (72.9%) said that their tourist experience
in Clarens either met or exceeded their expectat{ogsults not shown). Of the 28.1% of overnight

visitors whose experiences did not meet their eghiens, 10.2% mentioned that they expected better
food, services and merchandises in the shops, éxff#cted more activity-related events, and 3.5%
complained about the bad weather. Other expecttdrovernight guest that were not met were

related to a lack of peace and quiet, few mediaellifies and chemists available, and worse than
expected children’s activities, banks and cardifees. Day respondents mentioned three aspects tha
did not meet their expectations. Similar to ovehhiguests, 8.0% of day visitors complained about
the variety of activities they had expected but md find and 5.0% of day visitors’ expectations of

food and services were not met. A few day respaisddn7%) and overnight guests (0.8%) expected

the shops to be open later than what was actulgdse.

Given the high overall rating and positive expeterof respondents, the few negative aspects
discussed above were not enough to deter tour@tsVisiting Clarens again in the future. Only 1.4%
of overnight respondents and 1.0% of day gueststhat they would not visit Clarens again. Those
respondents that said they would not visit Clagain mentioned the overly commercial nature of
Clarens as the main reason, while other respondamiessed a desire to explore other parts of the

country.

A3.6 Views related to the former black township ofClarens

Visitors were asked if they would be interestedisiting the former black township area. A third of
the respondents (32.5% of overnight and 34.4% of \dsitors) expressed interest in visiting the
former township of Clarens. Although not all of ttespondents gave reasons why they were or were

not interested in visiting the former black towmsthe following reasons were mentioned:

Yes- would like to visit township:

» The vast majority of respondents (overnight and dajtors) that expressed an interest in
visiting the former township said that they haveéxeen interest in learning about African
cultures. This includes learning more about Afri¢astory, living spaces as well as African
arts and crafts.

* A number of respondents also mentioned that tauwisiting townships could contribute to

income generation for the local people.

No- not interested in visiting the township:

» The majority of the respondents who were not irdieek in visiting the township did not
elaborate on a specific reason why.
* The few respondents that gave reasons said fitsdliythey already live or work in township

areas. Secondly, safety and security concerns nateel.
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A3.7 Evaluation of infrastructure

The following figure shows the respondents’ evabrabdf the infrastructure in Clarens (see Figure
7).

! 1 1 | 1
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) ; 3.45 .
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Figure 7 : Rating of infrastructure by visitors, @10

The following comments refer to the ratings thaspandents gave to various aspects of the
infrastructure in Clarens:

» Both overnight and day visitors’ highest and lowesings of infrastructure were similar.

* The highest ratings of infrastructure were relateteelings of safety in Clarens. This sense of
safety is probably one of the main reasons whytorisi choose Clarens as a holiday
destination.Other infrastructure ratings that wéigh and similar between the day and
overnight respondents were: easy access to accoatimod cleanliness of Clarens and
visibility of business and directional signs.

* The lowest ratings were for the road infrastructin@m the respondents’ hometowns to
Clarens.
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» Other low ratings were given for public toilet fitees (with overnight respondents being more
dissatisfied than day respondents), road infragtradn the surrounding areas of Clarens and in
Clarens itself, availability of benches to sit dmasic information about activities in Clarens,
Clarens being a destination that has value formbeey and the availability of dustbins.

* In the majority of instances (with the exceptiorisr@ad conditions from one’s home town,
value for money, and access to accommodation)yvi&prs gave similar or better ratings for

infrastructural aspects than overnight visitors.

A4. Activities and spending patterns of tourists

The following section gives attention to the typésctivities that visitors to Clarens participated
during their previous visit to the area, the amapent on these activities and the average ratng p

activity (see Table 9).
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Table 9:

Activities that respondents participateg amount spent and average rating, 2010

Overnight visitors Day visitors
Activity Yes Average spent Sum Rating Yes Average spent | Sum Rating
n % n Rand Sgs)m (5) n % N Rand s(ps)nt (5)
Ate at a restaurant 322 | 86.6| 173 632.21 109 372| 4.17 74| 71.8 42 410.02| 17221| 4.37
Slept over in Clarens 302 | 81.2| 157 2190.45| 343901| 4.50 43 | 41.7 25 1384.80| 34620| 4.58
Art 194 | 52.2 26 1835.77 47 730 4.26 42 | 40.8 9 727.78| 6 550 453
Fuelled vehicle 165 | 44.4 86 456.74 39280 3.89 30| 29.1 15 39440 5916| 4.30
Bookstore 95| 25.5 27 271.67 7335| 3.97 23| 22.3 202.50 810 4.06
Went hiking 88 | 23.7 10 134.60 1 346 4.49 9 8.7 1 44.00 44 4.71
Golf 35| 94 12 1033.33 12 4Q0 4.33 6 5.8 1 800.00 800 3.50
Quad bikes 32 8.6 1p 411.67 4 940 4/10 4 3.9 1 0B0O. 300 4.00
Horse riding 32 8.6 18 406.00 6 090 417 5 4.9 3 3.3 1000 4.33
Other 1 29 7.8 9 1148.89 10 340 426 9 8.7 6 BB.34 580 5.00
Visited township 25 6.7 2 225.00 450 4.47 5 1.9 0 4.25
Viewed rock art 21 5.4 ( 4.20 3 2\9 0 4
Spas/ massage 2 5.6 8 622|50 4 P80 1.18 6 5.8 3700.00f 5100 5.0
Fly fishing 19 5.1 4 370.0 1480 3.73
Mountain biking 16 4.3 40.00 80 4.47 0 Q.
4 x 4 routes 15 4, B 126.67 380 4,00 2 .9
Caves 13 3.5 1 150.00 150 3.b5 2 1.9 0 4
White-water rafting 11 3.q 5 630.00 3 150 4409 29010 0 5.00
Rode bicycles in town 9 2.4 P 150.00 300 370 1 100
Bought art from former 9 2.4 4 198.75 795 4.50 0 00 0
township
Kiddies farm 8 2.2 1 80.00 8D 3.83 0 Q.0 0
Fossil hunting 5 1.3 ] 120.00 120 3.80 0 D.0 0
Archery 4 1.1 1 800.0 80p 2.50 0 g.0 0
Zipline 4 11 1 50.00 5 3.6[7 is 1/0 0
Buxters 3 0.8 1 150.00 150 3.50 1. 0
Other 2 3 0.8 1 300.00 300 3.50 1. 0 5
Yoga Classes 2 0.5 3.00 0 0. 0
Open vehicle safari 1 0.8 il 150.00 150 3100 0 0.0 0
Absailing 1 0.3 1 200.0 20p 1.00 0 g.0 0
Mini Olympics 0.3 0 1.0( q 0.0 D
Other 3 1 0.3 200.00 200 5.00 0 0.0 0

.00

.00

The following notes relate to the activities thaemight and day respondents participated in the la

time they visited Clarens:

» The top six activities that respondents particigateduring their previous visit to Clarens were

exactly the same for overnight and day visitorswelger the greatest difference was visible

with the average amount guests spent per activity.

» Both groups indicated eating out at restaurantthesactivity they participated in the most

(86.6% of overnight and 71.8% of day visitors). Tdveerage amount overnight respondents
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spent on restaurants (R632.21) was considerablyehithan that spent by the day visitors
(R410.02).

Although the second most mentioned activity by bmtarnight and day visitors regarding their
previous visit was staying overnight in Clarensn@dt twice as many current overnight guests
(81.2%) slept over on their last visit than did tha&rent day visitors (41.7%). Overnight
visitors that did not sleep in Clarens tended éepslat Golden Gate or Fouriesburg. Proximity
to Clarens is probably the main reason for therpsie over at these places, but lower costs of
accommodation might have also influenced theirgdenito do so.

Respondents cited browsing art as the third mastilpo activity. Approximately half (52.2%)
of the respondents that slept over and 40.8% ofwvigors spent money on art during their
previous visit.

Fuelling vehicles were the fourth-most mentionetivag that overnight (44.4%) and day
visitors (29.1%) participated in. The majority tfet overnight visitors that did not fuel their
vehicles in Clarens filled up in Bethlehem.

Fifthly, visiting bookstores was also high on baternight (25.5%) and day respondents’
(22.3%) activity lists.

Many more overnight respondents went hiking (23.#ah day respondents (8.7%).

Overnight respondents participated in a greateretyarof activities than day respondents.
Popular activities included quad biking, horsemnglivisiting the township, viewing rock art,
visiting spas and going fly-fishing.

Other activities that respondents mentioned inaudeneral shopping, visiting Golden Gate
and drinking beer.

The number of people actually spending money oiviaes was considerably less than the
number of people that participated in activitieckeTamount of money spent by visitors will be
elaborated on in more detail in the next section.

The highest levels of satisfaction for overnigtgitars was recorded for the ‘other’ category:
visiting Golden Gate, accommodation facilities il@a@ns, art bought in the township, hiking,
visits to the township and mountain bike activitidstivities in the ‘other’ categories were also
rated very high by day visitors. Specific actistiated with the highest level of satisfaction for
day visitors were running marathons, shopping, @wter rafting, visiting spas and hiking.
Low levels of satisfaction for overnight respondenere experienced with the mini-Olympics,
abseiling, archery, open vehicle safaris and ydgases. Although not many respondents
participated in these activities, the low ratings these activities are nonetheless areas of
concern for their tourism sustainability. Day wis# were overall less critical of the activities
they participated in. Activities that scored lowevels of satisfaction for day visitors include

visits to the former township, golf, cave visitsiagl biking and the bookstores.
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In addition to the above data, we also attemptetktermine the value of the tourism expenditure in

Clarens. This was hampered by a few factors:

* A possible underreporting.
+ Small samples related to some of the activitiesamadirtually impossible to determine values

spent per annum.

Despite these difficulties, it was extrapolatednirthe data that tourists spend an estimated R195

million per annum in Clarens. This figure coulddsemuch as 20.0% below the real value.

21



Section B: Business overview

B1. Introduction

This section presents the results of a survey fogusn the business sector in and around Clarens.
First comes a brief explanation of the methodoltigt was used to conduct the survey, followed by
basic information on the businesses interviewedrdlyy industry-specific information is elaborated
on. This is followed by the operational businesgaitte and lastly the business respondents’

evaluations of the business environment.

B2, Methodology and data collection
According to listings in the Free State 2009/20&@ghone book and an internet desktop study,

approximately 242 businesses exist in the Clarese. a

» Half of these businesses are part of the accomnuodiadustry (49.6%).
» Approximately a quarter (26.0%) fall into the résactor (this includes tourist activities).
» 14.5% fit into the restaurant industry.

* The remaining 9.9% comprise art and craft busirsesse

Although all businesses had an opportunity to fad in the study, only 69 businesses completed the
guestionnaire. The following figure displays theqemtage of each type of business that completed
the questionnaires and the percentage of thernataber of businesses in the Clarens area that each

type of business represents (see Table 10).
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Figure 8:

business sector"2010

As shown in the table above, there was a discrgpbetween the actual size of the business sectors

Percentage that sector represented imdst and percentage of overall Clarens

and the percentage of total businesses in the sapigsented by each business sector.

» The arts and crafts sector was the only sector ever actual size of the business sector (9.9%)

and its corresponding percentage in the survey%pPwere very similar.

» The restaurant business sector showed a slighatitavibetween the size of the sector (14.5%)

and its representation amongst all the questioesidirat were completed (17.4%).

» There were significant differences in the accomniodaand retail sectors with regard to the
size of these sectors and the proportion that teestrs represented in the study. There were

disproportionately more retail and fewer accommiadelbusinesses that took part in the study.

The main reason for this discrepancy can be at&ibto the fact that the questionnaires were keft a
the different businesses and participation wasntalily. The questionnaire was divided into three
sections. The different sections focused on basgnless information, operational details of the
businesses, and an evaluation of the Clarens lassem/ironment. The following sections provide an

analysis of the business survey.

B3. Basic business information

The basic business information discussed in tlaB@eincludes a profile of the business resporgjent

a profile of the businesses themselves and thergpbigal details of the business locations.
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B3.1 The business respondents

Ideally, business owners would have filled in thesiionnaires, but this was not always possible. In
cases where the owner was not available to filthie questionnaire, a person with authority and
knowledge of the business completed the questiomnaiearly 70.0% (69.6%) of the respondents
were either the director or the owner of the bussnevhile 30.4% of respondents were managing the
business. With the exception of the arts and cistsor, more owners than managers completed the

guestionnaire.

The respondents were asked to indicate their higtoaglemic qualification (see Figure 9).
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1]
S
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2
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& 200
10.0
00 Pri Completed
rimary or some omplete Tertiary edcuation Post-graduate
secondary secondary
B Owner 6.8 20.5 52.3 20.5
O Manager 16.7 50.0 33.3 0.0
Figure 9: Highest level of education for owners dmqmanagers of enterprises in Clarens, 2010

It seems as if owners of businesses in Clarensttehdve higher educational levels than mangers of
businesses. Significantly more owners than managmiscompleted higher education. As shown in
the table above, 72.8% of respondents that ownsthésses completed either tertiary education or a
post-graduate degree. Only a third of respondédras were managers had completed their tertiary
education, while none had a post-graduate degra.dflthe managers had only completed grade

twelve and more than twice as many managers (16a8%jvners (6.8%) did not complete schooling.

B3.2 Profile of the businesses
The respondents that were business owners wer@eddo indicate if this particular business was

their only source of income (see Figure 10).
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Figure 10: Percentage of owners who indicated thiageir business in Clarens was their only source
of income, 2010

As indicated in the figure above, more than haff.886) of the owners said that their business was
their only source of income. A closer look at thetadshows that this is particularly true in the

accommodation (66.7%) and restaurant (60.0%) sediothe arts and craft and retail sectors, only a
third (33.3%) and 43.8% of the respective busimasgers said that the business was their only

source of income.

The number of years businesses have been in aperstindicated in Table 10.
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Table 10: Number of years businesses have beematjpgy in Clarens, 2010

Number of years business| Restaurant | Accommodation | Arts & crafts | Retail - other Total
is in existence n % n % n % n % n 7S

Less than 1 year 1 8.3 4| 174 1 14.3 6| 222 12| 17.4
1-2years 5 417 3| 13.0 1 14.3 4| 14.8 13| 18.8
3 -5years 3 25.0 4| 174 0 0.0 7| 25.9 14| 20.3
6 - 10 years 3 25.0 6| 26.1 4| 57.1 7| 25.9 20| 29.0
More thanl10 years D 0 6 26.1 1| 143 3 111 10| 145
Total 12| 100.0 23| 100.0 7| 100.0 27| 100.0 69| 100.0
C(‘a’:rfge number of 3.8 6.6 6.4 6.0 5.9

As shown in the table above, the number of yeaesdifferent types of businesses have been in

existence varies considerably, with some busindssies) relatively newly opened and others having

been opened longer. In general, the majority ofrtasses seem to be fairly sustainable with 29.0% of

businesses interviewed being operational betweetogen years and a further 14.5% having opened

their doors more than a decade ago. In additiorg%a of businesses were operational between three

to five years. Slightly more than a third of busises have opened recently (two years or less). The

recently opened businesses are probably a restiieafpid expansion of Clarens during the past few

years. The average number of years that surveysmdsses have been open is 5.9 years. Specific

notes related to the different business sectorsthadnumber of years businesses have been in

operation follow:

Accommodation businesses seem to have been opdonipest (6.6 years) and businesses in
the restaurant sector the shortest (3.8 years).

More than half (52.2%) of accommodation businessa® open longer than six years. 17.4%
of accommodation businesses have been open forebetthree and five years and 13.0%
between one and two years.

Half (50.0%) of the businesses interviewed in tbgtaurant sector have been in existence for
two years or less. The other half of restaurarterwirewed had been operational for between
three and ten years. None of the restaurant bissinesere operational for more than ten years.
The retail sector also displayed a stable trendh wegard to number of years in existence.
Although a number of respondents in the retail @e¢22.2%) indicated that they were in
existence for less than a year, more than halBfs) of retail businesses had been operational
for between three and ten years. 11.1% openedrttait businesses more than a decade ago.
The arts and crafts sector displayed the mostuatiin with regard to the number of years in
existence. Arts and crafts businesses interviewerk veither long in existence, with 71.4%
having started six years or more ago, or they wemely established and in existence for less

than two years.
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B3.3 Location of businesses

The main locations of the businesses were: ardoadduare on the main road, outside the square on
Table 11 shows the

the main road, on Sias Oosthuizen Street or inotlteide areas of Clarens.

location of businesses interviewed grouped by ifierdnt sectors.

Table 11: Location of businesses in and around f&as according to business sectors, 2010
Location of Restaurant | Accommodation | Arts & crafts | Retail - other Total
businesses n % n % n % n % n %

In square (main road) 5 45.5 3| 143 4| 571 19| 704 31| 47.0
Outside square (main

road) 2| 18.2 9| 429 2| 28.6 2 7.4 15| 22.7
Sias Oosthuizen street 3273 3| 143 1| 143 6| 22.2 13| 19.7
Outside Clarens L 9.1 28.6 0 .0 .0 7| 10.6
Total 11| 100.0 21| 100.0 7| 100.0 27| 100.0 66| 100.0

As shown in the table above, the majority of busses tend to be clustered either on the square
(47.0%) or outside the square on the main road#2R.In particular, 70.4% of retail stores, 57.186 0

the arts and crafts shops and 45.5% of the restalsinesses that were interviewed were located on
the square on the main road. Other locations sinegses include Sias Oosthuizen Street (19.7%)
and outside Clarens (10.6%). Accommodation buseses¢snd to be located outside the square

(42.9%), and a number of accommodation places edaund outside Clarens (28.6%).

B.4 Industry specific information

Some of the items on the questionnaire focuseadumsiry specific information related to:

* The number of seats available in the restaurantfu@ling restaurants at some accommodation
places).

* The number of beds in each accommodation business.

» Tourism rating for the restaurant and accommodatidastries.

* Occupancy rates in guesthouses and hotels.

B4.1 Seat capacity in the restaurant sector
Thirteen restaurant owners or managers and thepemdents in the accommodation sector indicated

the seat capacity of their eatery. The seat cgpafthe restaurants is reflected in Figure 11.

27



25-40 seats
43.8%

41-80 seats
37.5%

Figure 11: Seat capacity in the restaurant sectorClarens, 2010

As indicated in Figure 11, the majority of respamdeindicated that their eateries were relatively
small. The largest group of restaurants (43.8%) Sair seat capacity catered for 25 to 40 people.
further 37.5% of respondents’ eateries can takedmt 41 to 80 customers and 18.7% can fit from 80
to 120 people. The average number of seats inedtaurants was 58.6 chairs and the total number of
restaurant seats indicated by the eateries was 937.

B4.2 Overnight capacity in the accommodation sector
Twenty-two respondents indicated the number of liedg have available in their establishment for
overnight guests. The overnight capacity is shawigure 12.

40-0 36.4
35.0

30.0
25.0

18.2 18.2

20.0

Percentage

15.0
10.0
5.0

.0
2 to 10 beds 11 to 20 beds 21 to 50 beds More than 50 beds

Number of beds

Figure 12: Number of beds in accommodation sectionClarens, 2010
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In the telephone book analysis, 121 accommodatgiabbshments were counted. The highest
number (36.4%) of respondents in the accommodatsmtor said that they had between 11 and 20
beds available in their establishment for overniginests. An additional 27.3% of guesthouses were
small businesses that had between 2 and 10 bedaldwal ess than 40.0% of the accommodation
sector had more than 20 beds: 18.2% had betwean®50 beds and 18.2% had overnight capacity
for more than 50 guestKiara Lodge a time-share facility outside of Clarens, catersthe most
guests by far and indicated they had 455 bedsadlail TheMaluti Mountain Lodgenhad the second
most beds available with an overnight capacity »fp@ople. If theKiara Lodgeis not taken into
consideration, the average number of beds in tkeramodation sector is 21.48 beds per facility
(with Kiara Lodgeincluded, the average number of beds is skeweHl 1»8 beds per facility). The
establishments interviewed had a total overnigpticay of 906 people. However, considering these
averages and the total number of accommodatiobliettanents in Clarens, it is estimated that there

are 3 000 beds in the vicinity.

B4.3 Tourism grading

Tourism grading is done through independent asssssand establishments are rated according to
the specific standard of accommodation they profadeguests. The grading is based on the overall
quality of the accommodations and takes into accaervices and facilities offered at the
establishment. Through the grading system, guestsvkwhat they can expect when visiting an
establishment. Tourism grading is done through reetyaof establishments. The most well known
grading systems are the Tourism Grading Councifofith Africa (TGCSA), the quality Assured
Accommodation (AA) travel guides and RCI timeshgrading. Restaurants of exceptional quality

are given recognition through tEat Outguide in South Africa.

Seventeen respondents indicated that their busisebad a tourism rating. Fourteen of these
businesses were in the accommodation sector, twe inethe restaurant sector and one was in the

retail (take away) industry. The following ratinggre mentioned by the business respondents:

» Accommodations with four star ratings we2é€8 on Main(including the restaurant at the
guesthouse)Andes Clarens Guest Hoygsshbrook Country Lodgérebellie Game Farmrand
Riverwalk Bed and Breakfast.

» Three star businesses includgergwoning/ Koffie petCranford Inn ClarensMaluti Mountain
Lodge Mantd'Or Hotel, Spa & Conference Centhiillpond HouseandPatcham Place.

» Other ratings (RCI, AA and Eat Out grading) of extaenal quality were given tKiara Lodge
Share Block LtdMadrid Farm CottagesSir Henry's GuesthoussdPhatt Chef Restaurant
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B4.4 Occupancy rate of guesthouses and hotels
Accommodation businesses were asked to indicatedbeupancy rate. The average occupancy rate

of the guesthouses and hotels that took part isuheey is reflected in Figure 13.
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r:gea; Jan Feb |March | April | May | June | July Aug | Sept | Oct Nov Dec
DOSmall- 2 to 10 beds 47.7 | 36.0 | 38.0 | 52.0 | 58.0 | 52,5 | 60.0 | 62.5 | 55.0 | 45.0 | 40.0 | 52.0 | 76.0
DO Medium- 11 to 20 beds 35.6 | 33.8 300 | 375 | 475 | 26.3 | 33.8 | 375 | 300 | 33.8 | 363 | 325 | 4838
@ Llarge- More than 21 beds | 66.5 | 66.3 725 | 775 | 70.0 | 625 | 58.8 | 60.0 | 588 | 613 | 675 | 688 | 77.5
B Total 50.2 | 46.7 | 481 | 56.2 | 58.6 | 46.0 | 49.0 | 51.5 | 46.5 | 47.0 | 49.0 | 51.0 | 66.2
Figure 13: Occupancy rate per month according t@es of accommodation establishment in

Clarens, 2010

The accommodation facilities were divided into éhaategories in order to get a better reflection of
occupancy rate according to the size of the guastho hotel. Of the 22 accommodation places that
took part in the study, six had between 2 and 13 lamd were classified as small. Eight places lad 1
to 20 beds (medium size), and eight establishmeate categorised as large in size with more than

21 beds. The following occupancy trends can bednote

» Larger accommodation places (with more than 21 )beelsorded on average a far better
occupancy rate (66.5%) than the smaller facilitigs. addition, it seems as if smaller
guesthouses, with ten or less beds, had a bettempancy rate (47.7%) than medium size
guesthouses (35.6%) with an eleven to twenty bpdaty.

» The high occupancy rate of larger facilities can diibuted to two placesStone Haven
guesthouse andiara Lodge Stone Havena guesthouse with a 22-bed capacity, was the only
place that indicated an occupancy rate of 100.@t through the yeakKiara Lodge,an RCI
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timeshare facility with 455 rooms, had the secoaslt lmccupancy rate. This lodge recorded a
100.0% occupancy rate in December and was 90.0%utihg the rest of the year.

» December (during the Christmas holiday season) tvasest month in terms of occupancy
rates for all categories. Large-sized accommoddéoiiities had an occupancy rate of 77.5%,
small size guesthouses were 76.0% full and mediae gesthouses and hotels were 48.8%
occupied.

* Medium and large accommodation establishments ditbavell during the months of March
and April (when school and Easter holiday seasenard. Smaller establishments, on the other
hand, did well during the winter months of June auly.

» The lowest occupation rates for larger size accodation facilities occurred during the three
consecutive winter months of June (58.8%), JulyQ®§) and August (58.8%). Medium size
guesthouses experienced their worst occupancy dat@sg February (30.0%), May (26.3%)
and August (30.0%). January, February, and Octaleee indicated as the worst months for

small size guesthouses, with occupancy rangingdet86.0% and 40.0%.

B5. Business operational details
Operational details discussed in this section awsiness turnover, employment trends, factors
preventing businesses from employing more workexpansion of businesses, business perceptions

of the market, marketing approaches, unigue aspétissinesses and business supply details.

B5.1 Turnover of businesses
Respondents were asked to rate their turnover merthmon a scale from one to ten, with ten
representing the highest turnover and one the lowesover. The average rating of the different

industries’ turnover is represented in Figure 14.
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Figure 14:

Turnover rating per month for differenbusiness sectors in Clarens, 2010

The figure above shows fluctuating trends with rdda the different industries’ monthly turnover:

» The restaurant industry was the sector that hadhifteest turnover. As indicated in Figure 14,
restaurant businesses had the highest turnovergrédr six consecutive months of the year
(from September through to February). The artsaafts sector rated its turnover higher than
the other three sectors did during the months afcMaMay and August, while the retail sector
rated its turnover higher than the other industidsin April, June and July.

» Despite the fact that the arts and craft sectedras turnover the highest in the three months of

March, May and August, this sector rated its tuaroworse than the other three sectors did for

eight of the remaining nine months of the year.

* In May the restaurant businesses had its lowesesouad in August the accommodation sector

reported its lowest turnover.

» Three of the four industries rated December asntoath with the highest turnover. The
restaurant businesses had the highest rating snntbinth, with an average rating of 9.9. The
retail industry rated its turnover as 9.7 and tbeoammodation industry gave its turnover an
8.6. The arts and crafts sector was the only sélc&trdid not indicate December as the month

with the highest turnover. March, with a rating b, was seen as the month with the best

turnover in the arts and craft sector.
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Revealing turnover amounts is regarded as a sangtibject and only 25 respondents indicated the
turnover amount for the month with the highest ¢wer.

» Seven respondents said their highest recorded mgduntimover was between R20 000 and R50
000.

» Ten respondents indicated their highest turnovey beween R50 001 and R100 000.

» Eight respondents said their business turnovehénbiest months was higher than R100 000.
The highest turnover noted was R1 000 000 for &bss in the retail sector (property sales).

Extrapolating from the above data, the estimatedl tmrnover for all businesses in Clarens was
determined to be R194 million per annum (the Rlionlturnover response was considered to be an

outlier and was excluded from calculations).

B5.2 Employment trends
Figure 15 shows the employment trend of the averagaber of workers employed per sector in
Clarens, based upon those enterprises that patgcipn the survey.
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Restaurant Accommodation Arts & crafts Retail - other Total
02007 1.83 9.57 1.60 6.31 1.50 1.25 2.00 2.38 1.77 5.49
m2008| 1.83 9.00 5.29 6.47 1.50 1.25 2.75 3.42 3.04 5.72
D2009| 1.86 9.64 4.75 6.19 1.50 1.25 2.00 3.40 2.66 5.73
Figure 15: Average number of employees in four lnusss sectors in Clarens, 2007, 2008 and

2009
The following aspects can be highlighted in ternfsttee employment trends of the different

industries:

» The restaurant industry had the greatest numbserof or unskilled workers.
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» The accommodation sector employed the most skdled professional people. The average
number of skilled persons in the accommodationosdntreased from 1.6 skilled workers in
2007 to 5.29 in 2008, followed by a slight decretas4.76 skilled workers in 2009.

» The arts and crafts sector employed the lowest eurabskilled (1.5) and un-skilled (1.25)
workers per business. In addition, the arts anftscmadustry’s employment figures remained
unchanged between 2007 and 2009.

» The retail sector employment numbers were verylamio that of the accommodation sector.
The average number of workers was the highest®8 2Md slightly decreased in 2009.

* The economic recession probably influenced thetdlting employment numbers in the
accommodation and retail businesses, the stagngpibgment numbers in the arts and crafts

sector as well as the slow growth in the restaurafistry.

Although the growth in employment seems slow imierof the average number of employees per
business, the actual number of people employeldrbusiness sectors increased from 2007 to 2009,

with the exception of the arts and crafts sectaciwhemained unchanged (see Table 12).

Table 12: Actual number of people employed in fdursiness sectors in Clarens, 2007 - 2009
Industry Type of employment 2007 2008 2009
Skilled 11 11 13
Sem-skilled (earningless than R200

Restaurant / month) 67 90 106
Total 78 101 119
Skilled 8 37 38

. Sem-skilled
Accommodation (earning less than R2000 / month) 101 110 130
Total 109 147 168
Skilled 6 6 6

Sem-skilled
Arts & crafts (earning less than R2000 / month) 5 5 5
Total 11 11 11
Skilled 14 22 20

. Sem-skilled
Retail - other (earning less than R2000 / month) 19 41 51
Total 33 63 71
Skilled 39 76 77

Sem-skilled
Total (earning less than R2000 / month) 192 246 292
Total 231 322 369

As indicated by Table 12 above, the number of eye#e has increased in the restaurant,

accommodation and retail business sectors. Thaegteimcrease in the number of employees from
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2007 to 2009 was in the retail sector, which mbentdoubled the number of employees during this
time period. The other two sectors each increaseplayment by more than 50.0%. This large

increase in the number of employees can be attdbtat the fact that more than a third of businesses
interviewed (36.2%) opened their doors after 20Bmployment may therefore not have increased as
much as the numbers indicate, as other businesaesvere open in 2007 may have closed by the
time of the interviews and those workers would hatve been counted. Increases related to the

specific type of worker are worth mentioning:

» Skilled employment increased by almost 100.0% &j.4rom 39 skilled workers to 77.

* Almost a third (28.1%) more semi-skilled workersrevemployed in 2009 (246 workers) than
in 2007 (192 workers).

* The greatest increase (122.2%) was seen in theogmpht of casual workers. Respondents
indicated that a total of 18 casual workers werepleyred at their work places in 2007,
increasing to 40 casual workers in 2009.

* The number of other workers with a salary lowemtR2000 increased by 82.2% from 45 in
2007 to 82 in 2009 .

* The number of waiters and cleaners increased fr007 2o 2009 by 15.6% and 31.7%
respectively. There were 32 waiters employed in7280d 37 were employed in 2009 at the

interviewed businesses. The number of cleanersased from 101 in 2007 to 133 in 2009.

Although the total number of people employed seenmint at employment growth, the data is only
valid for the businesses interviewed. As indicaterigure 15, the actual number of employees per
business did not show a significant increase, aosk fousinesses had more people employed in 2008
than in 2009. In order to get a real grasp onethployment trends, an analysis needs to be done of

the businesses that closed down compared to thategened.

B5.3 Factors preventing businesses from employingore workers
Businesses were asked to indicate what the matorfawere that prevent them from employing more

workers (other than finances). Their responsestaoe/n in Table 13.
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Table 13: Factors preventing businesses from emypig more workers in Clarens, 2010

Factors preventing Restaurant Accommodati Arts & Retail - Total
businesses from on crafts other

employing more workers n % n % n % n % n %
No need 8 61.5 14| 70.0 6 | 100.0 15| 60.0 43| 67.2
Business to small / not
enough space or 1 7.7 3 15.0 0 .00 6| 24.0 10| 15.6
opportunities for growth
Hard to find skilled labour 1 7.7 1 5.0 0 .00 4| 16.0 6 9.4
Labour laws 3 231 2 10.0 0 .00 0 .00 5 7.8
Total 13| 100.0 20| 100.0 6 | 100.0 25| 100.0 64 | 100.0

The majority of respondents (67.2%) in all indwestrindicated that they had no desire or need to
expand at the moment; therefore they had no imentf employing more workers. Some
respondents mentioned specifically that they alydzatl more than enough employees as it was and
that the workload did not justify employing more nwers. The second reason businesses are not
employing more workers is related to the physica ®f the business and that there was simply not
enough space in the business premises for moreergorkhis was mentioned particularly by
respondents in the retail and accommodation sec8osie respondents (9.4%) reported that they
experienced difficulty finding skilled labour, atttky would rather not employ anybody than employ
workers lacking the necessary skills to do the wbikally, labour laws prevented some respondents
in specifically the restaurant sector (23.1%), &mda smaller extent the accommodation industry

(10.0%), from employing more workers.

B5.4 Business expansion

Related to whether business respondents planneemioy more workers was the question of
whether businesses intended to expand their ergenpithin the next two years. The vast majority of
business respondents (60.3%) had no plans to expaimdusinesses in the near future. Only 39.7%

of businesses said that they do intend to devéleip business in the next two years.

The main reason that businesses did not plan tanekpvas that they were simply not interested in
expansion. Respondents providing this reason tettfartable with the size of the business at the
moment and did not want to increase their curremtklwad. The second reason businesses did not
want to expand was related to finances. Finaneadans included competition from businesses in the
same sector, the uncertain economy in the couatng, current finances not being of a nature to
expand. The third reason, given only by accommodadind restaurant respondents, had to do with

zoning regulations and the lack of space to expand.
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B5.5 Business perceptions of the market

Respondents were asked if they thought the madkethkir business’s goods or services had been
growing, declining or staying the same during tlastpyear. In addition, respondents also had to
provide a reason for their answer. The businessepéon of the growth or lack thereof is reflected
Table 14.

Table 14: Business perceptions about market groatid decline in Clarens, 2010
Market growth Restaurant | Accommodation | Arts & crafts | Retail - other Total
n % n % n % n % n %
Growing 6| 50.C 15| 65.2 3| 42¢ 14| 53.¢ 38| b55.¢
Staying the san 6| 50.C 4| 17.4 3| 42¢ 9| 34.¢ 22| 32.¢
Declining 0 .C 4| 17.4 1| 14.: 3| 11.t 8| 11.¢
Total 12| 100.( 23| 100.( 7| 100.( 26| 100.( 68| 100.(

As shown in the table above, perceptions of magketvth differ amongst the business sectors.
Slightly more than half (55.9%) of the responddetsthat there was some growth in their business
over the last year, while 32.4% experienced ncedsfice and 11.8% said that there was actually a
decline in the demand for their business services.

» The greatest positive perception of business groveth reported in the accommodation sector,
with 65.2% of respondents indicating that the mafke their service had been growing over
the past twelve months. The number of respondentthe accommodation industry that
experienced either no growth or a decline in thaginess was the same: 17.4% each.

* Approximately half of the respondents in the resattor (53.8%) experienced growth in the
demand for their goods, while more than a third43¢) of the retail respondents said business
demand stayed the same and 11.5% experiencediaededhe demand for their goods.

* The arts and crafts sector reported the worstrimgeof business growth. Only 42.9% of the
businesses interviewed in the arts and crafts seofperienced business growth. A further
42.9% reported business growth being stagnant theepast year, and 14.3% of the arts and

crafts respondents said that they experienced ineggriowth in their sector.

B5.5.1 Reasons for business growth being positstagnant or negative

Reasons provided for positive business growth wemy similar amongst the different business

sectors. Most respondents (46.7%) related poshiv&ness growth to an increase in tourists or
customers visiting Clarens. The second most gieason (26.7%) linked the growth to an increase in
business turnover. Thirdly, 16.7% of respondendgating positive growth said that business growth
could be attributed to the business being eithev oe under new management. The last reason,

mentioned particularly by respondents in the restauand retail sectors, related to businesses
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providing a quality product and customers expeina/alue for their money (10.0%). Reasons

provided for business growth staying the same olirdeg were:

* 50.0% of those who experienced a lack of businessvth attributed it to the recession.
Respondents in particularly the arts and craftsratall sectors mentioned the recession as the
main reason why their growth stayed the same dmgetcduring the past twelve months.

» 31.8% related the stagnant or negative growthearhrket not being conducive at the moment
to stimulate business growth.

* The last reason given for the lack of growth in tharket was competition amongst similar
kind of businesses (18.2%).

B5.6 Marketing approaches
Business respondents were asked if they market blisiness, and if they do, what their marketing
approaches were. The vast majority (82.4%) of nedpots indicated that they did indeed market

their business.

» Marketing was most important for respondents inrigsaurant and accommodation sectors.
All of the restaurant business respondents, 95.6%spondents in the accommodation sector
and 85.7% of respondents in the arts and crafsingisaid that they advertise their businesses.

* Marketing was less prominent in the retail industompared to the other sectors, with only

63.0% of retail respondents saying they promote Heevices through marketing.

The various industries made use of different mamigedtrategies, as illustrated in Figure 16.
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Figure 16: Marketing strategies of the differentuginess sectors in Clarens, 2010

The four most popular methods of marketing busieesgere websites (20.5%), magazines (17.4%),
information and/or booking centres (16.3%) and paletp or brochures (15.8%). Some industries
also mentioned the importance of e-mail (11.6%) atieer methods such as word of mouth and
television shows (9.5%) as important marketingtsgi@s. Newspapers (6.8%) and the telephone
book (2.1%) were the least used methods of maigketpecific marketing related notes are made

below:

» Except for respondents in the retail sector, irdemebsites were the most popular means of

advertising businesses. Websites suciWaere to stayClarens tourism Places for Africa

Fine dining Eat out Foods24 Arte funand theHoliday clubwere mentioned frequently.

* The second most popular means of marketing wasighranagazines and pamphlets. The
Speckled Bean, Country Lé@dGo magazines were mentioned the most often.

* Information and booking centres such as the towssttre in Clarens itself were used for

marketing, but respondents also relied on interin@rmation centres such aSlarens

destinationsMountain OdyssegndSA Placedor marketing for their businesses.

» The different sectors made use of different mankgesitrategies:

39




0 Accommodation businesses preferred to make useeb&ites and information and
booking services to market their businesses.

0 Restaurants relied mostly on websites, magazingpamphlets for marketing.

0 The arts and crafts sector depended heavily oniteslt® promote their businesses.

0 The retail sector advertises mostly through magazand pamphlets.

» The least popular method of advertising for alllbaginess sectors was the yellow pages in the
telephone book. In addition, newspaper advertisimg not popular in the accommodation
sector, restaurant respondents did not depend oth @ianouth or television to promote their
eateries, and respondents in the retail sectonalidise e-mail, websites or information centres

as often as the other sectors to promote theinbsses.

B5.7 Unique aspects of businesses

Business respondents were asked what aspects meilebtisinesses unique. The vast majority
(83.6%) of answers related to a quality or unigredpct and service that the businesses provide for
their customers. The respondents in the restawector felt particularly strong about the unique
quality of the products and services they provideo other aspects mentioned to a lesser extent were
business location (8.2%) and rendering a servieé phovides value for money (8.2%). Having a
unigue location was mentioned more often by respotsdin the accommodation sector than any of

the other sectors, while value for money was ae@spoted more frequently by the retail sector.

B5.8 Business supplies
This section focuses firstly on the geographic sifeam which business respondents buy the majority
of their monthly business supplies, secondly oivde} aspects, and thirdly on the estimated amount

spent per town or province.

B5.8.1 Origin of business supplies
Respondents’ decisions about where to buy theimbss supplies were influenced mostly by the
availability of goods and the proximity of townsigire 17 shows the origin of business supplies

according to the different sectors.

40



50.0
45.0 —
40.0
35.0
o 30.0 ]
[-1:]
i
g 25.0
o
s _
a 20.0
u -
15.0
10.0 O
- —
5.0 [
- - -
0.0 = A e A
Restaurant ccorTmmo— Arts & crafts Retail verage
dation total
OBethlehem (40km) 32.4 44.9 22.2 18.4 31.3
Gauteng (300 km) 16.2 6.1 33.3 26.5 17.4
B Bloemfontein (270 km) 18.9 20.4 11.1 14.3 17.4
H Clarens 16.2 14.3 11.1 8.2 12.5
W KZN (340 km) 13.5 12.2 11.1 12.2 12.5
= Other 2.7 2.0 11.1 20.4 9.0
Figure 17: Origin of business supplies for busirses in Clarens, 2010

Almost a third (31.3%) of all business suppliesduseClarens was from the neighbouring town of
Bethlehem. The province of Gauteng (17.4%) and diye of Bloemfontein (17.4%) were also
identified as main places where respondents puechéir business supplies. 12.5% of the business
respondents bought their goods locally in Claréselfi while a further 12.5% indicated Kwa-Zulu
Natal as the origin of their business supplies.eDthain places where business supplies were ordered
from were Cape Town, Harrismith and the Qwa-Qwaaarehe “other” category also included
Internet and overseas acquisitions. A closer low& the different sectors reveals interesting tsend
related to business supplies:

» The vast majority of respondents in the restausadtaccommodation industries bought a large
amount of their supplies from Bethlehem, approxetyatdO kilometres away. These two
sectors make the most use of perishable goodsnthat be purchased on a frequent basis.
Therefore, Bethlehem is a convenient choice to suyplies given its proximity to Clarens.
However, there is probably room for business exjpang Clarens itself to provide these

supplies to the restaurant and accommodation sector
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* 13.0% to 19.0% of goods in the restaurant sectonec&om the cities of Bloemfontein
(18.9%), Gauteng (16.2%), Clarens (16.2%) and KwhrRlatal (13.5%).

» The accommodation sector purchased more supples Bloemfontein (20.4%) and from
cities in Kwa-Zulu Natal (12.2%) than from citiesGauteng (6.1%).

* The most goods in the arts and crafts (33.3%) atall (26.5%) sectors were purchased from
the Gauteng area, with the town of Bethlehem ptaeither second or third.

 The arts and crafts respondents indicated thateheinder of their goods were acquired
equally from Bloemfontein, Clarens, Kwa-Zulu Nadald other areas in the country.

* The retail sector purchased the least amount af goe@ds in Clarens itself. Given the variety
of different retail sectors interviewed, their nefed specialised goods determines the place
where they can acquire their goods. Thus, the fofiteces” such as Cape Town and the
internet were mentioned more often by respondentbie retail sector than any of the other
business sectors.

» Surprisingly few goods were purchased from the t@iiarrismith, which is less than 100
kilometres away. It seems that immediate availgbfpurchasing from Clarens) and lower cost
of goods (purchasing from distant large cities) evemore important factors than proximity

when decisions were made about where to purchasedss goods.

B5.8.2 Delivery of business supplies
This section discusses the influence of proximitg the importance of economic hubs in determining

whether goods were fetched by or delivered to tisrtesses (see Figure 18).
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Figure 18: Origin of business goods and whether yhevere delivered or collected by the

business in Clarens, 2010

The following comments relate to the delivery oimess supplies:

* It seems as if proximity was in most cases a siganit factor in determining whether goods
were delivered or fetched from the suppliers.

* The majority of businesses (77.8%) fetched thein @@ods from the town of Bethlehem.
However, fewer business respondents in the retail rastaurant sectors fetched goods from
Bethlehem than the other sectors. While all ofrdgpondents in the arts and crafts sector and
86.4% of respondents in the accommodation sectat teeBethlehem themselves to pick up
their supplies, only two thirds (66.7%) of respamidein the retail and accommodation sectors
noted that they went to fetch the goods themselves.

» Although a large percentage of respondents (66f@féhed their own goods locally in Clarens,
a significant difference is noticeable betweendifierent business sectors and how their goods
are delivered. All of the respondents in the accontation sector and the arts and crafts sector
said they fetch goods in Clarens themselves. Howewdy half (50.0%) of the restaurant
sector fetched their own goods locally and mospaedents in the retail sector (75.0%) had
goods from Clarens delivered to their businesses.

» Economic and competitive considerations seem toripertant in determining whether goods
get delivered or fetched from greater distances distances from Clarens to the cities in
Gauteng, Kwa-Zulu Natal and Bloemfontein do notedifnuch, but the delivery trends do.

43



0 Approximately half of the respondents (52.0%) fetththeir own goods from
Gauteng while the other half (48.0%) had goods/dedd.
On the other hand, the other cities (Bloemfontemd #ghose in Kwa-Zulu Natal)

(0]

mostly delivered goods to Clarens.

A possible reason for this trend relates to sugpilg demand factors. Gauteng, an

economic hub of South Africa, has more goods rgadilailable and is not as

dependent on delivery services to generate an iactmorder to keep competitive,

cities in Kwa-Zulu Natal, Bloemfontein and otheagés may need to offer additional

services such as delivery to sell their products.

B5.8.3 Value of goods purchased per month

Next is indicated the value of goods per source.

Table 15: Value of goods purchased per month byeeptises in Clarens, 2010
Kwa- .
Business industry Bethle- Gauteng Bloem- Zulu Other Western | jarens Harri- Total
hem fontein Natal Cape smith amount
n 6 2 5 3 0 0 3 0 6
Mean | 15167 12 000 17 000 31 667 0 0 11 333 0 54 833
Restaurant (R)
S(;r)n 91 000 24000 | 85000 | 95000 0 0 34 000 0 329 000
n 17 2 7 4 1 0 6 0 17
Accommo- Mga” 9712 10 000 6 000 4275 2 000 0 275 0 15 453
dation (R)
S(;r)n 165100 | 20000 | 42 000 17 100 2 000 0 16 500 0 262 700
n 2 2 1 1 0 1 1 0 3
Mean | ,4 550 6 500 5 000 8 000 0 20 000 400 0 28 967
Arts & crafts (R) P
S(;r)“ 40 500 13 000 5 000 8 000 0 20 000 400 0 86 900
n 8 9 7 6 2 4 2 2 14
Mean
Retail - other | (R 40 500 25 222 16 714 16 583 60 00D 21 250 3000 5032 70357
S(;r)n 324000 | 227000 | 117000 | 99500 | 120000 | 85 000 6 000 6 500 985 000
n 33 15 20 14 3 5 12 2 40
Mean
Total R) 18 806 18 933 12 450 15 686 40 66 21 000 4742 5032 41590
Sum | 650600 | 284000 | 249000 | 219600 | 122000 | 105000 | 56900 6500 | 1663600

(R)

A number of notes should be made in this respect:

Total stock purchased by all enterprises in Clangas estimated at about R120 million per

year.

It seems that nearly 38.0% of the value of stoghuichased from Bethlehem, an indication of

the economic relationship between Clarens and &teéimh.
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» Gauteng was second with 17.0% of money spent ak s@ing spent in this province.

B6. Evaluation of the Clarens business environment

The last part of this report focuses on problemsedrnced in the business environment, positive

attributes of Clarens, infrastructure ratings aactcpptions regarding new land developments.

B6.1 Problems experienced in the business environmte

Respondents identified a number of problems thegrence in the business environment (see Figure
19).

Location of business not ideal 7.9
Signage (e.g restrictions or lack of signage) 7.9

Bad service from businesses (e.g tourist info centre) | 9.2
Remoteness, getting supplies | 9.2
No skilled labour | 9.2
Politics and problems (amongst businesses/ locals / | 105
council) ’
Clarens is overpriced | 11.8
Competition/ no more growth | 13.2
Unstable, seasonal market 211
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0
Percentage
Figure 19: Problems experienced in the businessieonment in Clarens, 2010

The problems indicated in the figure above canroeed into three main problems: finances, social

problems and infrastructure.

Problems associated with economic and financidlarsa

* The unstable nature of the tourism sector (21.1®lisinesses felt that their success was too
dependent on positive economic conditions and thesanality of the tourist industry.
Respondents complained about the lack of custochétiag the week and said that too few
locals support their businesses.

» Competition amongst businesses (13.2%) — Somedsthest too many similar kind of

businesses had opened, leading to saturation ofhdnket and no growth in some sectors.
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* Prices (11.8%) - A number of respondents felt thlarens was over-priced and that this has a

negative effect on their businesses.

Business problems related to social interactionlabdur issues:

» Local politics amongst businesses, the locals oncib (10.5%);

* 9.2% of the complaints were about the lack of sHillabour in Clarens. Difficulties retaining
skilled labour were also mentioned.

* Respondents also mentioned that some businesceser{gspecially the tourist information
centre) were not up to standard, leading to negabpinions being formed by tourists and

businesses about Clarens (9.2%).

Geographical and infrastructure concerns:

* Remoteness of Clarens and problems experiencegtting supplies to the town (9.2%);

» Some respondents felt that their businesses locatas not ideal and that the current location
had a negative impact on their business (7.9%).

» Closely related to location concerns was the ldgkraper signs (including street name boards)
indicating businesses. Some of respondents aldotHat restrictions imposed on signage

affected their businesses negatively (7.9%).

In a separate question, business respondents slezd apecifically what infrastructure problems they
experience in Clarens. Road infrastructure and ipgrkvere highlighted as the greatest public
infrastructure concerns, followed by poor serviedvéry and problems with electricity, street light
and water provision. Lastly, the issue of poor aggwas once again raised by the respondents as a

matter that needs urgent attention.

B6.2 Positive attributes of Clarens

Respondents were asked to reflect on the mostiysaispect of their business in Clarens. In addjtio
they were required to indicate how they perceiwe filture of Clarens to be. The most commonly
mentioned positive aspect of their businesses dierespondents (39.7%) was the excellent service
and products they render to customers. Secondly¥@bf respondents mentioned the outstanding
tourism industry in Clarens. The last two reasafer to the physical location or landscape scenery

(15.9%) and the quiet, peaceful environment arahity locals (12.7%).

The above mentioned positive perceptions of Clamesrelated to respondents’ perceptions of the

future of Clarens (see Figure 20).
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Figure 20. Perceptions of the business future of Clarens, 2010

Nearly all of the businesses interviewed (89.2%yeweither very positive (40.0%) or positive
(49.2%) concerning the business future of Claremsle 9.2% of the respondents were neutral and
only 1.5% negative. None of the respondents werg wegative about the future of the Clarens
business sector. Not all of the respondents prowidasons for their positive ratings of Clareng, bu
those that did cited the growing tourist trade las ithain reason for their positive feelings towards
Clarens. The landscape, scenery and central locetoe mentioned to a lesser extent as reasons for
the positive ratings. Respondents who were lesgip® neutral or negative felt that there was no

more room for growth in Clarens and that Clarens aleeady overdeveloped as it was.

B6.3 Infrastructure service ratings
This section shows the average rating that busineggondents gave to infrastructure services in
Clarens, with a response of one showing great tis&setion with the service while a response oéfiv

represents a high level of satisfaction (see Figaje
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Good value for rates and taxes
Public toilets in vicinity of business
Quality of road networks to other destinations
Road Networks in Clarens

Ability of people to work together
Signage in town

Parks and recreation for tourists
Sanitation for business

Road Networks surrounding Clarens
Water for business

Stormwater drainage for business
Marketing of Clarens

Electricity for business

Cleanliness in Clarens

Refuse removal for business

Security

Very
dissatisfied

2.15
2.24

| 2.66
| 2.68
| 2.72
| 2.82
| 2.83
| 2.96
| 2.98
| 3.09
| 3.17
| 3.20
| 3.44
| 3.51
| 3.70
| 3.81

1 2 3 4

Neutral

5

Very
satisfied

Figure 21:

Satisfaction ratings for infrastructur@spects in Clarens, 2010

Specific comments related to the infrastructurmgatfollow:

Infrastructure ratings were in general relativatyv] with the highest levels of satisfaction
falling between neutral and somewhat satisfiedadidition, the business respondents rated
infrastructure services in Clarens much lower tvhaat the visitors rated them.

The highest level of satisfaction, with a rating 281, was regarding feelings of safety in
Clarens. Other aspects that were moderately approlewith ratings falling between neutral
and satisfied were: refuse removal for busines&j3cleanliness in Clarens (3.51), electricity
for businesses (3.44), marketing of Clarens (3.2@ym water drainage for businesses (3.17)
and water access to businesses (3.09).

The two infrastructure aspects that were ratechasmorst were respondents’ perceptions of
receiving good value for rates and taxes (2.15) #red public toilets in the vicinity of
businesses (2.24). Other ratings that fell betwdissatisfied and neutral were the quality of

road networks to other destinations (2.66), roadoiks in Clarens (2.68), the ability of people
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to work together (2.72), signage in town (2.82)rkpaand recreation for tourists (2.83),

sanitation for businesses (2.96), and road netwswk®unding Clarens (2.98).

B6.4 New land development
Business respondents were asked if new land dawelafpwithin Clarens should be prioritised, if
new land developments outside the historical bouesleof Clarens should be allowed or if they

thought that no new land development should bevallh inside or outside Clarens (see Figure 22).
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Figure 22: Perceptions of land development in Cégs, 2010

As shown in the table above, the viewpoints of bess respondents regarding new land development
were rather mixed. The most common response giyethé Clarens business respondents was a
neutral opinion about the possibility of new busmelevelopments either inside (35.8%) or outside
(32.1%) of Clarens. In addition, the largest numbierespondents were also neutral (28.1%) about
whether no land development should take placelaiThé opinions of respondents that were not
neutral regarding land development inside or oetsithrens were fairly equally distributed between

being either for development or against it.

The reluctance of some respondents in supportingldement was further highlighted when they
were asked to indicate if they support the ideaméning more chain stores in Clarens. The vast

majority (75.0%) of respondents were totally agathe idea of chain stores being allowed in the
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Clarens area. These respondents felt that Bethlel@snclose enough (less than 40 km away) for

those tourists that needed to shop at these starkather 18.8% stated that a careful selection of

chain stores could be beneficial for Clarens whitdy 6.3% said that all chain stores should be

allowed to open up in Clarens. Selected food sttras would be approved of by the respondents

were Woolworths Food, banks, a mini Pick ‘n Pay Spdr.

Conclusion

The conclusion is divided into three sections. ti8acl deals with risks faced by the Clarens touris

industry. Section 2 considers potential growtlaarand section 3 discusses the need for continuous

monitoring and evaluation.

Risks

The following risks should be acknowledged and esisied:

Access roads to Clarens need to be well maintaittedas the item rated the lowest by visitors
while business owners also noted it as a risk facto

There is risk that Clarens could over-develop aadome commercialised. There are some
early indications from visitor feedback that thssindeed the case and some business owners
have also warned about this aspect. The factribatly one quarter of the visitors chose
Clarens for scenery, tranquillity, mountains anduig and that nearly 50.0% of visitors noted
these as some of the most positive aspects of Slateould be a reminder that the place cannot
afford to lose these attributes. Approximately #b.6f visitors noted that Clarens did not meet
their expectations and the lack of “peace and gegs’ was an important consideration in this
respect.

Although nearly 53.0% of overnight visitors did rminsider other destinations, 47.0% did.
This is an indication that household decision-makdo weigh their weekend tourism
experiences and would consider other destinatibosld they not be satisfied.

Another risk is the fact that a significant pereg@ of respondents indicated that Clarens was
either expensive or overcrowded or that they hazbeenced bad service or food. The latter
should be managed pro-actively and a competititate® to service between restaurants and
accommodation establishments might help to imptbeesituation.

The fact that there is currently no common visitowdt the future of tourism in Clarens is
problematic. It seems that such a common visi@ulshbe built around the scenery, quietness
and arts. However, other activities could alsodffered in such a way that they do not
interfere with the above three aspects. A comngreament on a vision should include both

the private and public sectors.
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The lack of an effective and appropriate signagtesy in town impacts negatively on the town
architecture and accessibility of the town.

Although town infrastructure currently seems toappropriate (maybe with the exception of
road maintenance), effective long-term managemetti® infrastructure is required — one of
the reasons why Dullstroom’s popularity as a wedk®urism destination has declined is the

sporadic water shortages that the town experienced.

Potential

A number of comments should be made about the fi@ltém grow the tourism market in Clarens:

The weekend tourism market seems to be fairly fdet, but more beds could be filled during
the week. Three aspects should be consideredsinepect: foreign tourists, older tourists and
mid-week conferences.

The fact that word-of-mouth recommendations andrigavisited before are the most common
reasons why visitors mentioned choosing Clarengestg that a specific effort should be made
to ensure that service quality in town remains high

In an increasingly technological environment, timefnet and other electronic media are
crucial in marketing and booking processes.

Enjoying the art scene is a small but a considtegne running through visitors’ responses.
Ways to enhance the art experience and increasdeimand for this niche area should be
considered.

Investigate ways to access the emerging blacksiwumarket.

The concept of “a safe weekend” might be helpfuhiarketing material.

Aspects for M&E

Tourism has become a competitive industry. Notyaid tourist destinations compete with one

another, but tourist destinations are also competiith events linked to certain destinations. Hist

regard, continuous market research and monitomthevaluation are crucial. There is a range of

low-cost initiatives that could be used, but a miptivate partnership is critical in respect of

monitoring and evaluation of the tourism industiiyhe knowledge gathered through these processes

should help to position Clarens in the larger SoMttican market. A more detailed study such as

this one is probably not required on an annualspasice every 5/6 years should be sufficient. The

following provides an idea what could be done atipuavery three years and every five years.

Annually: 1) A visitor rating questionnaire to bestdbuted at the various guesthouses (2) A

business confidence survey similar to the oneigréport.
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» Every three years: 1) Include an infrastructuréngatjuestionnaire for visitors (2) Include a
business infrastructure survey.

» Every 5/6 years: A full study such as this one.
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